

## **BID NOTICE**

The Park Commissioners of the Wood Dale Park District, Wood Dale, Illinois, invites bids for **Salt Creek Clubhouse Roof Replacement** as described in specifications or approved equivalent. Sealed proposals will be received until **10:00a.m. on September 17, 2024**, at the Wood Dale Park District, 111 E. Foster Avenue, Wood Dale, IL. 60191. A public opening will take place at **10:00a.m. on September 17, 2024**, at the Wood Dale Park District, 111 E. Foster Avenue, Wood Dale, IL. 60191.

Specifications are available at the Wood Dale Park District, 111 E. Foster Avenue, Wood Dale, IL. on weekdays from 9:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m. Copies of documents required for bidding purposes may be obtained at the above addresses. All bidders must submit a bid bond or certified check for 10% of the total contract amount with their bid form.

The Contractor shall comply with the law as enacted by the State of Illinois, approved September 22, 1979, being 820 I.L.C.S. 155/1 ET SEQ. in which the State has enacted an act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workmen employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any public body or political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works. All Bidders shall figure payment of prevailing wages for all classes of labor used on the project. The successful Bidder's agreement shall contain provisions to ensure that both the Prevailing Wage (Ill. Rev. Stat., Ch. 48, 39s-1-12) and the Preference to Illinois Workers Act (Ill. Rev. Stat., Ch. 48, 269-275) are followed. (See attached DuPage County Prevailing Wages and explanations included within this packet).

Proposals are to be enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed to:

Wood Dale Park District, 111 E. Foster Avenue, Wood Dale, Illinois 60191,

ATTENTION: Ben Appler and marked on the outside "SEALED BID: Salt Creek Clubhouse Roof Replacement: DO NOT OPEN"

The Board of Park Commissioners of the Wood Dale Park District reserves the right to waive any irregularities and to accept or reject any proposal.

By Order Of: Board of Park Commissioners Wood Dale Park District